The Oracle Elementary School District Governing Board continues to be extremely grateful to our voters for their local support of our students. This year, we ask voters to renew the 15% Maintenance and Operations override approved in 2019, preventing a decline in funding of approximately \$490,000 annually over the next four years.

This is a continuation of that which you are already paying, not a new tax. Your "YES" vote will help us continue to build on academic successes such as improving the Mt. Vista K-8 School letter grade from a "C" to a "B" and earning a five star rating from Quality First for our kindergarten prep program.

Sound fiscal management allows us to do much with existing resources. Your local support helps ensure students receive a well-rounded, high-quality education that prepares them to be productive citizens.

Your "YES" vote will continue to provide:

- Special programs such as Tech Academy, art and music education, physical education
- Smaller class sizes
- Competitive wages
- Full-day Kindergarten

Please vote "YES" to protect our schools, our neighborhoods and our children's futures.

Governing Board of Oracle Elementary School District #2

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned is the duly appointed and qualified President of the Governing

Board of Oracle Elementary School District No. 2 of Pinal County, Arizona, and hereby certifies

that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of: (i) the agenda (in the form posted on the District's

website) for the meeting of the Governing Board held on June 5, 2023 (the "Meeting"), and that

said agenda was on file in the administration office and posted in the usual place of posting notices

for the District, including the District's website for not less than twenty-four (24) hours prior to

the call to order of the Meeting; and (ii) a resolution of said Board adopted at such Meeting; and

further certifies that the resolution was passed and adopted by the Governing Board on June 5,

2023; that a quorum was present at such Meeting and at the time the resolution was adopted; that

said resolution was adopted by a vote of <u>5</u> ayes, <u>0</u> nays, <u>0</u> abstained and <u>0</u> was/were

absent; that said resolution has been executed by the proper officer(s) of the District; and said

resolution, as executed, is on file in the District administration office and further certifies that the

District's website also states where public notices and agendas are physically and electronically

posted.

Dated: June 5, 2023

Linds M. Lyon

2023 M&O Election "PRO" Statement 4769068

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ARGUMENT OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF ORACLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2 OF PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA, IN CONNECTION WITH THE DISTRICT'S SPECIAL MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION BUDGET OVERRIDE ELECTION; AND RATIFYING ALL ACTIONS TAKEN OR TO BE TAKEN TO FURTHER THIS RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, Oracle Elementary School District No. 2 of Pinal County, Arizona (the "District"), has ordered and called a special election to be held in and for the District on November 7, 2023 to submit to the voters the question of authorizing the District to continue to exceed its applicable revenue control limit by fifteen percent (15%) for a period of seven (7) years (the "Election"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes § 15-481.B.9, the Governing Board of the District (the "*Board*") shall prepare a written "for" argument in support of the proposed increase in the budget to be contained within the informational pamphlet; and

WHEREAS, by this Resolution, the Board shall approve and cause to be signed by the Board the written argument "for" the Election; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF ORACLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2 OF PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Approval</u>. The Board hereby approves the argument "for" the Election attached hereto as Exhibit A and causes the same to be signed by the Board and submitted to the Pinal County School Superintendent for inclusion in the informational pamphlet.

Section 2. Ratification of Actions. All actions of the officers and agents of the District which conform to the purposes and intent of this resolution are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved. The proper officers and agents of the District are hereby authorized and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute and deliver all such documents on behalf of the District as may be necessary to carry out the terms and intent of this resolution.

[Signature on following page]

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Governing Board of Oracle Elementary School District No. 2 of Pinal County, Arizona, on June 5, 2023.

President, Governing Board

[Signature page to Resolution]

EXHIBIT A

Governing Board "FOR" Argument

(Attached)